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CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK 12/30/2019 Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ALIMERA SCIENCES, INC.
Street Address: 6120 Windward Parkway
City: Alpharetta

State/Country: GEORGIA

Postal Code: 30005

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 78523096 ALIMERA SCIENCES
Serial Number: 77162736 ILUVIEN
Serial Number: 77561097 ILUVIEN
Serial Number: 77162728 ZELUMA
Serial Number: 85236699 ILUVIEN
Serial Number: 85221761 ZELUMA
Serial Number: 85554862 ILUVIEN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172174699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4043226165
Email: anita.costa@nelsonmullins.com
Correspondent Name: Lloyd G. Farr, Esq.
Address Line 1: 201 17TH STREET NW Suite 1700
Address Line 2: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough, LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30363

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 048293/09002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LLOYD G. FARR
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RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT
(this “Release”) is dated effective as of December 30, 2019 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a
California corporation with a loan production office located at 3353 Peachtree Road, NE, Suite
M-10, Atlanta, Georgia 30326, in its own capacity and in its capacity as agent for Midcap
Funding III, LLC and any other lenders of the 2010 Loan Agreement and/or the 2013 Loan
Agreement (together with any successors and assigns thereto in such capacity, the “Bank™), in
favor of ALIMERA SCIENCES, INC., a Delaware corporation having a principal office at 6120
Windward Parkway, Suite 290, Alpharetta, Georgia 30005 (the “Grantor™).

WHEREAS, the Grantor, Midcap Funding III, LL.C, and the Bank entered into that
certain Loan and Security Agreement effective as of October 14, 2010 (the “2010 Loan
Agreement”), pursuant to which Grantor executed and delivered to Bank that certain Intellectual
Property Security Agreement (“Intellectual Property Security Agreement”), dated as of October
14, 2010, for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United
States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2011 at Reels/Frames 026288/0341 (patents) and
04543/0169 (trademarks);

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Bank entered into that certain Loan and Security
Agreement of May 7, 2013 (the “2013 Loan Agreement”), pursuant to which Grantor and Bank
entered into that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement
(“*Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement”) on May 7, 2013, which
pursuant to its terms, amended, restated and replaced the Intellectual Property Security
Agreement dated as of October 14, 2010 and was recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office on May 9, 2013 at Reels/Frames 030390/0803 (patents) and 5024/0719
(trademarks);

WHEREAS, effective as of May 7, 2013, Bank provided a release of all liens, security
interests, right, title and interest of Bank of all patents and trademarks identified in the Intellectual
Property Security Agreement. This release was recorded on May 31, 2013 with the Trademarks
Assignment Division at the USPTO with respect to ALIMERA SCIENCES, U.S. Reg. No.
3084774, at Reel/Frame 5038/0948;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 2010 Loan Agreement, the 2013
Loan Agreement, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and the Amended and Restated
Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Bank security interests in all
of the Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral (as
defined, respectively, in the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and the Amended and
Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement), including the patent applications and patents
set forth on Exhibit B to the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement
and trademarks, including the unregistered uses, applications and registrations set forth on Exhibit
C to the Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Bank desires to acknowledge and confirm the termination and release of
the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Intellectual Property Security
Agreement by the release of May 7, 2013 and, pursuant to the payoff letter dated April 24, 2014,
to terminate and release the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral of the
Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank,
on behalf of itself, Midcap Funding III, LLC, and any other lenders of the 2010 Loan Agreement

~#4847-6829-3808~
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RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

COPYRIGHTS — None
PATENTS — Exhibit A
TRADEMARKS - Exhibit B

MASK WORKS - None

~#4847-6829-3808~
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EXHIBIT A
Patents

See attached.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006853 FRAME: 0043



Country

United States

Canada

Switzerdand

Furapean Community Design
United States

Patent Cooperation Treaty
European Community Design
European Community Design
Eurapean Communtly Daslgn

Eurapean Community Design

Eurapean Commusity Desigh
Unitedtates

Brazi

Chlna PR

European Patent Convention
(ndia

Japan

{anada

Hong Kong

unké{ St

Casa Type
Design
Dasign
Design
Design
Regular
Regular
Design
Design
Design
Désign
Dasign

Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular
Regular

bl

Application Number
27297333

12582

135108

2550

12/266,69
PCT/US2008/082735
925502

925502

525502

825502

82550

fkasTot

PoQ0176-S
00820124659.0
88465612

320 DELNR/01D
Unknown
705,238
102088336

AR

Patents

Application Date
14872007
4302008

5/2/2008
5/5/2008
12/72008
1112008
5/5/2008
/52008
§/52008
5/5/2008
5/5/2008
13230008

1171008
/71008
14771008
11/772008
1712008
1372008
9/17/1010

|10

Patent Number  issue Date
0592,74 5/19/2009
15826 111872008
135105 £/30/2008
0009ISSE2-0000  5/5/2008

(00925502-0002
0008255020003
0009235020004
{00925502-0005
000925502-0006

552008
5/5/2008
5/5/2008
5f5/008
5/5/2008

Title

QCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
QCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
QCULAR INPLANTATION DEVICE
QCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
QCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
QCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEWICE
QCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE

MERHEB-OF REDUTTRG INUIDENEGE-OF

INFRAQCUEAR PRESSUREAND EAFARACT
- FORMATONASSOCHTED Wi
(RS EUAR SR OF CORTIOSTER IS~

OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE

-OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE

OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
OCULAR IMPLANTATION DEVICE
DCULAR IMPLANTATION DEWICE
QCULAR LMPLANTATION DEvICE
OCULARIMPLANTATION DEVICE

Wl of veducing e dein of

IO R (ot
(i asszioled v il

3G,

TR/
REREED0BER

K
15093°2



Country

United States

Canada

Switzer(and

Eutapean Community Design
United States

United States

United States

Patent Cooperation Treaty
European Commmunity Design
European Communlty Design
Buropesn Communtty Design
European Commynity Design
Eyropean Community Design

United States

Brazil

China P.R,

European Patent Convention
India

lapan

(anada

Hong Kong

United States

Patent Cooperation Treaty

China PR,

European Patert Coavention

India

Japan

Unitad States

Case Type

Design
Design
Design
Design
Provisional Fifing
Provisioral Filing
Regulat
Regular
Design
Design
Design
Design
Design

Provisional Fling
Regular
Regular
Regular
Reautar
Regular
Regular
Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Regular

Application Number

3/297333
15,6

135105
000928502-0001
£0/086,464
61/075,786
1226669
PCT/US2008/082735
0009235020002
000928502-0003
000928502-0004
0009285026005
000928502-0006

61/289,761
PI0R20176:5
200880124659.00
B346561.2
3220/DELNR/2010
2010-533258
205239
101088336

/914,738

PCTIUS2010/061562

201080057585.00

10840085.6

S501/CHENP/2012

2012546152

13/757,88

Agplication Date

11/8/2007
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EXHIBIT B
Trademarks

See attached.
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~ Trademarks

RREEL006893FRRMEENHIPS

' oun Applin; Ni Fiﬁ_"_&_P*’ﬁ& : iDa egisttation N,
ALIMERA SCIENCES [Argentina 2,592,886 | 05/26/2005 | 10/09/ 2,119,089
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Argentina 2,592,885 | 05/26/2005 | 10/09/2006 2,119,088
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Australia 1056974 | 05/24/2005 | 10/04/2005 1056974
ALIMERA SCIENCES [Brazil 827524510] 05/25/2005 | 10/28/2008 827524510
ALIMERA SCIENCES (Brazil 827524528 | 05/25/2005 |10/28/2008 827524528
ALIMER A SCIENCES [Canada 1,257,955] 05/17/2005 |12/04/2007 | TMA702,242
ILUVIEN Canada 1,368,656 | 10/23/2007
‘ adila { Q370772008
7ZELUMA Canada 1,368,654 10/23/2007
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Chile 688,476 | 05/26/2005 | 01/20/2006 747279
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Chile 688,477 05/26/2005 | 01/20/2006 747.280
ALIMERA SCIENCES [China 4681479{ 05/26/2005 | 10/14/2008 4681479
ALIMER A SCIENCES [China 4681478 | 05/26/2005 | 01/07/2009 4681478
ALIMERA SCIENCES |CTM 004448304 | 05/19/2005 | 06/16/2006 004448304
ILUVIEN CTM 006386494 10/23/2007 | 04/07/2009 006386494
[LUVIEN & DESIGN [CTM 008131849 | 03/02/2009 | 11/10/2000 008131849
Pﬂ&&m N \POARLG 7N 0228/2006\ O FRI2D
ZELUMA CTM 006386361 | 10/23/2007 | 04/09/2009 006386361
- [ILUVIEN India 1614322 | 10/23/2007 | 03/31/2009 1614322
ZELUMA [ndia 1614324 | 10/23/2007 | 03/31/2009 1614324
ALIMERA SCIENCES (lapan 2005-46054 | 05/25/2005 | 1072112005 4903482
[LUVIEN apan 2007-108733 | 10/23/2007 | 06/13/2008 5140938
ZELUMA Tapan 2007-108731 | 10/23/2007 | 06/13/2008 5140037
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Mexico 719,738 | 05/26/2005 | 08/24/2005 896550
ALIMERA SCIENCES [Mexico 719,739{ 05/26/2005 | 08/24/2005 896551
ALIMERA SCIENCES |New Zealand 730115 { 05/24/2005 | 11/24/2005 730115
'ALIMERA SCIENCES [Norway 2005 04941 | 05/25/2005 | 03/16/2006 231453
ILUVIEN Norway 200712849} 10/23/2007 | 05/09/2008 245812
‘ AL V200600860 | QAZN2006 | 1ABR/adnt AR
ZELUMA Norway 200712852 | 10/23/2007 | 05/09/2008 " 245825
'ALIMERA SCIENCES [Russian 2005712425 | 05/25/2005 | 11/01/2006 316062
Federation 1 ) 1
'[ALIMERA SCIENCES |Singapore T0S5/08553Z | 05/25/2005 | 05/25/2005 | - T05/08553Z)
ALIMERA SCIENCES {Singapore T05/08555F | 05/25/2005 | 05/25/2005 TO5/08555F
ALIMERA SCIENCES |South Africa 2005/10248 | 05/25/2005 | 01/19/2009 2005/10248
ALIMERA SCIENCES [South Africa 2005710249 05/25/2005 |01/19/2009 2005/10249
TRRABRFMARK



T Mak Countiy . [Appla No, # | Filing Date: | Reg. Dite. [Registration No,
IALIMERA SCIENCES [South Korea 45-2005- | 05/25/2005 { 11/21/2006 18098
2310
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Switzerland 54302/2005 | 05/24/2005 | 07/29/2005 536112
ILUVIEN Switzerland 61790/2007} 10/23/2007 | 10/23/2007 567153
ZELUMA Switzerland 6178972007 | 10/23/2007 | 10/23/2007 567152
ALIMERA SCIENCES [Taiwan 94024752 | 05/2512005 | 02/16/2006 01197406
ALIMERA SCIENCES |Turkey 2005720655 | 05/24/2005 | 05/2472005 200520655
ALIMERA SCIENCES |U.S. 78/523.006 1 11/26/2004 | 04/25/2006 3,084,774
A | 704 | viAzRheA
ILUVIEN & Design U.S. F1/561,097 | 09/03/2008
LUMA U.S. T7/162,728 ] 04/23/2007
Tvien Ue- Ts oz, |oa| 8[ i \
e lump ws sl el |20l J
2
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ATrademarks
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I[LUVIEN 7 7 Switzerland . 61790/20074 _110/23/2007 | . 1/25/2008 ]567153-
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